900308175 11/24/2014
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM324239
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL 11/21/2014 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:
ASSOCIATION (AS UNITED STATES
SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA

BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION), AS
COLLATERAL AGENT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: TENNECO INC.

Street Address: 500 NORTH FIELD DRIVE
City: LAKE FOREST
State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60045

Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type Number Word Mark o
Registration Number: | 3628499 4 MORE MONROE SHOCKS & STRUTS MONROE SHO >
Registration Number: |3756534 901940 ?‘2
Registration Number: | 3649651 901944 o
Registration Number: |3649652 902941 Z
Registration Number: | 3649650 902949 E"’;
Registration Number: |3756538 902973 E:J
Registration Number: |3756535 902999
Registration Number: |3756537 903900
Registration Number: |3756536 904919
Registration Number: |3632924 CALCAT
Registration Number: |3927456 DYNOMAX VT
Registration Number: |3839264 ECONO-MATIC
Registration Number: |3737619 HUSH THRUSH
Registration Number: |3765163 MONROE
Registration Number: |3765164 MONROE
Registration Number: |3737925 OESPECTRUM
Registration Number: |3611274 STARLA TRADEMARK
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Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |3640971 T.R.U.E.-CLEAN
Registration Number: |3765161 TENNECO
Registration Number: |3765162 TENNECO
Registration Number: |3695889 TENNECO TECHTOUR
Registration Number: |3714639 TENNECO TECHNOLOGY TOUR
Registration Number: |3601287 VINTAGE SOUND...TODAY'S POWER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018944
Email: ptierney@mayerbrown.com, ipdocket@mayerbrown.com,
msherlock@mayerbrown.com
Correspondent Name: Patrick Tierney
Address Line 1: PO BOX 2828
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2828
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14464812
NAME OF SUBMITTER: PATRICK TIERNEY
SIGNATURE: /PT/
DATE SIGNED: 11/24/2014

Total Attachments: 5
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RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE, dated as of November 21, 2014 is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION),
AS COLLATERAL AGENT, a national association (“U.S. Bank™), with reference to certain
trademark security agreements executed by TENNECO INC., a Delaware corporation,
TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE OPERATING COMPANY INC., a Delaware corporation,
TENNECO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation, TENNECO
GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation, THE PULLMAN COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation, TMC TEXAS INC., a Delaware corporation, and CLEVITE
INDUSTRIES INC., (collectively, “Tenneco”) in favor of U.S. Bank (as amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Trademark Security Agreements”)
pursuant to Tenneco’s 10%4% Senior Secured Notes due 2013 under that certain Third
Supplemental Indenture dated June 19, 2003, which were recorded with the United States Patent
and Trademark Office on:

1. April 29, 2010, at reel and frame number 4196/0085.
Capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark
Security Agreements.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, U.S.
Bank hereby:

1. releases the security interest granted to U.S. Bank by Tenneco with respect to all

Trademarks described in the Trademark Security Agreements, including, but not
limited to, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the

“Tenneco Trademarks™); and

711951329 14464812
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2. to the extent U.5. Bank shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the
Tenneco Trademarks, retransfers and reassigns to Tenneco all of such right, title
and interest without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever.

U.S. Bank hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and

Trademarks and any other governmental official record this Release. This Release shall be

governed by the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its

duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS
SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS COLLATERAL
AGENT =™

N
s
S

“Name: Mauri'J. Cowen
Title: Vick Prasident

k e cie Yoo S
Daie. 8T e~ 5
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EXHIBIT A

United States Trademarks

4 MORE & Design

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/485,740

05/29/2008

3628499

05/26/2009

041

901940

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,462

05/22/2008

3756534

03/09/2010

012

901944

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,458

05/22/2008

3649651

07/07/2009

012

902941

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,493

05/22/2008

3649652

07/07/2009

012

902949

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,453

05/22/2008

3649650

07/07/2009

012

902973

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,497

05/22/2008

3756538

03/09/2010

012

902999

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,471

05/22/2008

3756535

03/09/2010

012

903900

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/481,485

05/22/2008

3756537

03/09/2010

012

904919

Tenneco

77/481,477

05/22/2008

3756536

03/09/2010

012
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Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

CALCAT

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/512,590

07/01/2008

3632924

06/02/2009

007

DYNOMAX VT

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/879,453

11/24/2009

3927456

03/08/2011

007

ECONO-MATIC

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/854,118

10/21/2009

3839264

08/24/2010

012

HUSH THRUSH

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/423,951

03/17/2008

3737619

01/12/2010

007

MONROE

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/694,437

03/19/2009

3765163

03/23/2010

012

MONROE & Design (New
Wing)

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/694,439

03/19/2009

3765164

03/23/2010

012

OESPECTRUM (Stylized)

OESpecirum

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.

77/600,231

10/24/2008

3737925

01/12/2010

012

STARLA

Tenneco
Automotive
Operating

77/433,414

03/27/2008

3611274

04/28/2009

007
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Company
Inc.
T.R.U.E.-CLEAN Tenneco 77/494,259 | 06/09/2008 | 3640971 06/16/2009 | 007
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.
TENNECO Tenneco 77/694,430 | 03/19/2009 | 3765161 03/23/2010 | 012
Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.
TENNECO & Design Tenneco 77/694,434 | 03/19/2009 | 3765162 03/23/2010 | 012
(Horizon) Automotive
Operating
RIS owesld FRREE | Company
Inc.
TENNECO T3CHTOUR & Tenneco 77/707,439 | 04/06/2009 | 3695889 10/13/2009 | 041
Design Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.
- TEMNNECO
TEOHTOLIR
TENNECO TECHNOLOGY | Tenneco 77/707,325 | 04/06/2009 | 3714639 11/24/2009 | 041
TOUR Automotive
Operating
Company
Inc.
VINTAGE Tenneco 77/417,287 | 03/10/2008 | 3601287 04/07/2009 | 007
SOUND...TODAY'S Automotive
POWER Operating
Company
Inc.
711951329 14464812 Ex. A-3
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