900308175 11/24/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324239

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/21/2014	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TENNECO INC.
Street Address:	500 NORTH FIELD DRIVE
City:	LAKE FOREST
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3628499	4 MORE MONROE SHOCKS & STRUTS MONROE SHO
Registration Number:	3756534	901940
Registration Number:	3649651	901944
Registration Number:	3649652	902941
Registration Number:	3649650	902949
Registration Number:	3756538	902973
Registration Number:	3756535	902999
Registration Number:	3756537	903900
Registration Number:	3756536	904919
Registration Number:	3632924	CALCAT
Registration Number:	3927456	DYNOMAX VT
Registration Number:	3839264	ECONO-MATIC
Registration Number:	3737619	HUSH THRUSH
Registration Number:	3765163	MONROE
Registration Number:	3765164	MONROE
Registration Number:	3737925	OESPECTRUM
Registration Number:	3611274	STARLA TRADEMARK
900308175		REEL: 005407 FRAME: 0517

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3640971	T.R.U.ECLEAN
Registration Number:	3765161	TENNECO
Registration Number:	3765162	TENNECO
Registration Number:	3695889	TENNECO TECHTOUR
Registration Number:	3714639	TENNECO TECHNOLOGY TOUR
Registration Number:	3601287	VINTAGE SOUNDTODAY'S POWER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127018944

**Email:** ptierney@mayerbrown.com, ipdocket@mayerbrown.com,

msherlock@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick Tierney
Address Line 1: PO BOX 2828

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14464812
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK TIERNEY
SIGNATURE:	/PT/
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Fully Executed-Tenneco-Release of Trademark Security Interest from US Bank 5 of 6 #page1.tif source=Fully Executed-Tenneco-Release of Trademark Security Interest from US Bank 5 of 6 #page2.tif source=Fully Executed-Tenneco-Release of Trademark Security Interest from US Bank 5 of 6 #page3.tif source=Fully Executed-Tenneco-Release of Trademark Security Interest from US Bank 5 of 6 #page4.tif source=Fully Executed-Tenneco-Release of Trademark Security Interest from US Bank 5 of 6 #page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE, dated as of November 21, 2014 is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION),

AS COLLATERAL AGENT, a national association ("U.S. Bank"), with reference to certain

trademark security agreements executed by TENNECO INC., a Delaware corporation,

TENNECO AUTOMOTIVE OPERATING COMPANY INC., a Delaware corporation,

TENNECO INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation, TENNECO

GLOBAL HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation, THE PULLMAN COMPANY, a

Delaware corporation, TMC TEXAS INC., a Delaware corporation, and CLEVITE

INDUSTRIES INC., (collectively, "Tenneco") in favor of U.S. Bank (as amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreements")

pursuant to Tenneco's 101/4% Senior Secured Notes due 2013 under that certain Third

Supplemental Indenture dated June 19, 2003, which were recorded with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office on:

1. April 29, 2010, at reel and frame number 4196/0085.

Capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark

Security Agreements.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, U.S.

Bank hereby:

1. releases the security interest granted to U.S. Bank by Tenneco with respect to all

Trademarks described in the Trademark Security Agreements, including, but not

limited to, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the

"Tenneco Trademarks"); and

711951329 14464812

- to the extent U.S. Bank shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in the
   Tenneco Trademarks, retransfers and reassigns to Tenneco all of such right, title
   and interest without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever.
- U.S. Bank hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other governmental official record this Release. This Release shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION), AS COLLATERAL

**AGENT** 

By:

Name: Mauri J. Cowen Title: Vice President

Date: //

11-21-14

## EXHIBIT A

## **United States Trademarks**

Mark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
4 MORE & Design	Tenneco	77/485,740	05/29/2008	3628499	05/26/2009	041
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
901940	Tenneco	77/481,462	05/22/2008	3756534	03/09/2010	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.		/ /		/ /	
901944	Tenneco	77/481,458	05/22/2008	3649651	07/07/2009	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company Inc.					
902941	Tenneco	77/481,493	05/22/2008	3649652	07/07/2009	012
302311	Automotive	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	03, 22, 2000	3013032	0770772003	012
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
902949	Tenneco	77/481,453	05/22/2008	3649650	07/07/2009	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
902973	Tenneco	77/481,497	05/22/2008	3756538	03/09/2010	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company Inc.					
902999	Tenneco	77/481,471	05/22/2008	3756535	03/09/2010	012
302333	Automotive	777401,471	03,22,2000	3730333	03/03/2010	012
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
903900	Tenneco	77/481,485	05/22/2008	3756537	03/09/2010	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
904919	Tenneco	77/481,477	05/22/2008	3756536	03/09/2010	012

711951329 14464812 Ex. A-1

	T		1	1		
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
CALCAT	Tenneco	77/512,590	07/01/2008	3632924	06/02/2009	007
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
DYNOMAX VT	Tenneco	77/879,453	11/24/2009	3927456	03/08/2011	007
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
ECONO-MATIC	Tenneco	77/854,118	10/21/2009	3839264	08/24/2010	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
HUSH THRUSH	Tenneco	77/423,951	03/17/2008	3737619	01/12/2010	007
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
MONROE	Tenneco	77/694,437	03/19/2009	3765163	03/23/2010	012
	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
MONROE & Design (New	Tenneco	77/694,439	03/19/2009	3765164	03/23/2010	012
Wing)	Automotive					
	Operating					
	Company					
	Inc.					
<b>ENONROE</b>						
OESPECTRUM (Stylized)	Tenneco	77/600,231	10/24/2008	3737925	01/12/2010	012
	Automotive					
SA PERSONAL LANGUAGE	Operating					
OESpectrum	Company					
	Inc.					
STARLA	Tenneco	77/433,414	03/27/2008	3611274	04/28/2009	007
	Automotive	, ,,,,,,	, ,====		, , ,	
	Operating					
		1	1	1	1	

711951329 14464812 Ex. A-2

	Company Inc.					
T.R.U.ECLEAN	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/494,259	06/09/2008	3640971	06/16/2009	007
TENNECO	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/694,430	03/19/2009	3765161	03/23/2010	012
TENNECO & Design (Horizon)	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/694,434	03/19/2009	3765162	03/23/2010	012
TENNEGO TENNEGO TENNEGO	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/707,439	04/06/2009	3695889	10/13/2009	041
TENNECO TECHNOLOGY TOUR	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/707,325	04/06/2009	3714639	11/24/2009	041
VINTAGE SOUNDTODAY'S POWER	Tenneco Automotive Operating Company Inc.	77/417,287	03/10/2008	3601287	04/07/2009	007

711951329 14464812 Ex. A-3

**RECORDED: 11/24/2014**